

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION)
OF AMERICA, INC., *and*)
RADFORD FANT,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-137-
MW-CAS

RICK SWEARINGEN, in his Official)
Capacity as Commissioner of the Florida)
Department of Law Enforcement, *and*)
ASHLEY MOODY,)
in her Official Capacity)
as Attorney General of Florida,)
Defendants.)

**EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND’S AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

William J. Taylor, Jr.
NYS Bar No. 3958956
Admitted in the N.D. of Fla.
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue
P.O. Box 4184
New York, New York 10017
(646) 324-8215
wtaylor@everytown.org

Darren A. LaVerne*
Karen S. Kennedy*
Jessica K. Weigel*
Dayna M. Chikamoto*
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9190

** Of Counsel*

*Attorneys for Everytown for Gun
Safety Support Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESTRICTIONS ON THE TRANSFER OF FIREARMS TO PERSONS UNDER 21 COMPORT WITH HISTORICAL UNDERSTANDINGS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT—AND THUS REGULATE CONDUCT OUTSIDE ITS SCOPE	5
A. The relevant time period for purposes of the historical analysis begins in 1868 when the Fourteenth Amendment was ratified.....	7
B. For most of the history of the United States, including when the Second and Fourteenth Amendments were ratified, persons under 21 were considered minors.....	9
C. Laws restricting the sale or transfer of firearms to minors have existed for more than 150 years.	11
D. Courts have acknowledged the longstanding history of age-based restrictions on the transfer of firearms and have upheld such restrictions against Second Amendment challenges.	13
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE CONDUCT REGULATED BY SECTION 790.065(13) IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT, THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY TO THE LAW AND UPHOLD IT	18
III. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE AGE IS NOT A SUSPECT CLASSIFICATION.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , Nos. 14-1290, 14-1292 (10th Cir.)	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	3, 6, 7
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 16-13486 (11th Cir.)	2
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 4:14-cv-0139 (N.D. Ga.).....	2
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 18-1272 (U.S. Apr. 1, 2019)	7
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00103, 2019 WL 4923955 (W.D. Va. Oct. 4, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-2250 (4th Cir. Nov. 7, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 16
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	5, 20
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	20
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> . 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) (Alito, J., dissenting)	2
<i>Rhode v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00802 (S.D. Cal.).....	1
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19- 56004 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2019).....	2
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	19

United States v. Nowka,
 No. 5:11-cr-00474-VEH-HGD, 2012 WL 2862061 (N.D. Ala. May 10, 2012), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 5:11-cr-474-VEH-HGD, 2012 WL 2862053 (N.D. Ala. July 11, 2012).....18

United States v. Rene E.,
 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....7, 16

United States v. Skoien,
 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)6

United States v. Torres,
 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)6

United States v. White,
 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)6, 8

State Cases

Biffer v. City of Chi.,
 116 N.E. 182 (Ill. 1917).....13

Coleman v. State,
 32 Ala. 581 (1858).....12

In re Jordan G.,
 33 N.E.3d 162 (Ill. 2015).....18

Norman v. State,
 No. SC15-650 (Fla.).....2

Parman v. Lemmon,
 244 P. 227 (Kan. 1925).....13

People v. Aguilar,
 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).....7, 17

People v. Mosley,
 33 N.E.3d 137 (Ill. 2015).....18

State v. Allen,
 94 Ind. 441 (1884)12

State v. Callicutt,
69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....12

State v. Quail,
92 A. 859 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1914)13

State in Interest of J.M.,
144 So. 3d 853 (La. 2014)17

Walker v. Walker,
17 Ala. 396 (1850).....12

Whitt v. Whitt,
490 S.W.2d 159 (Tenn. 1973)12

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) and (c)(1).....4, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 19832

State Statutes

Florida Statute § 790.065(13)*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Second Amendment*passim*

Fourteenth Amendment*passim*

Other Authorities

Bill Analysis and Fiscal Impact Statement for S.B. 702619

Blackstone, 1 *Commentaries On the Laws of England* 451 (1st ed. 1765)10

Infant, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (1st ed. 1891).....10

James Kent, 2 *Commentaries on American Law* 191 (1827), Lecture XXXI Of Infants10

Larry D. Barnett, *The Roots of Law* 15 Am. U. J. Gender, Soc. Pol’y
& L. 613 (2007) 10

Op. of Ky. Att’y Gen. OAG 94-14 (Mar. 3, 1994)..... 10

T.E. James, *The Age of Majority*, 4 Am. J. Legal Hist. 22 (1960) 10

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (5th ed.
1883) 13

Vivian E. Hamilton, *Adulthood in Law and Culture*, 91 Tul. L. Rev.
55 (2016)..... 10
